RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Attorney General
SCOTT L. CAMPBELL
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Energy and Natural Resources Division
JOY M. VEGA, ISB #7887
MICHAEL C. ORR, ISB # 6720
Deputy Attorneys General
700 W. State Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010

Telephone: 208-334-2400 Facsimile: 208-854-8072 joy.vega@ag.idaho.gov michael.orr@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Defendants the State of Idaho, the Idaho Department of Water Resources, and Mathew Weaver, in his official capacity as Director of the Idaho Dept. of Water Resources

## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

## FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

The STATE OF IDAHO; the IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, an agency of the State of Idaho; MATHEW WEAVER, in his official capacity as the Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources,

Defendants,

v.

IDAHO HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; IDAHO SENATE; MEGAN BLANKSMA, in her official capacity as Majority Leader Case No. 1:22-cv-00236-DCN

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF PARTY PURSUANT TO F.R.C.P. 25(d) of the House; CHUCK WINDER, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the Senate,

Intervenor-Defendants,

v.

JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO.; LU RANCHING CO.; PICKETT RANCH & SHEEP CO.; IDAHO FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Counsel for Defendants the State of Idaho, the Idaho Department of Water Resources ("IDWR"), and Gary Spackman, in his official capacity as Director of IDWR, hereby notifies this Court and the parties to this action that Gary Spackman has retired, and no longer holds the office of Director of IDWR. Former Deputy Director of IDWR Mathew Weaver has been appointed to succeed Mr. Spackman as Director of IDWR. Pursuant to Rule 25(d) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, therefore, Mr. Weaver is automatically substituted for Mr. Spackman as a party to this action. Please take notice of the change to the caption.

Respectfully submitted this 6th day of October, 2023.

RAÚL R. LABRADOR Attorney General SCOTT L. CAMPBELL Deputy Attorney General Chief, Energy and Natural Resources Division

/s/ Michael C. Orr
JOY M. VEGA
MICHAEL C. ORR
Deputy Attorneys General

Energy and Natural Resources Division
Office of the Attorney General
State of Idaho
Attorneys for Defendants State of Idaho,
the Idaho Department of Water Resources, and
Mathew Weaver, in his official capacity as
Director of the Idaho Department of Water
Resources